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REGULAR BOARD MEETING
Monday, June 5, 2023 7:00 PM

Room 203 Central Office

I. Public Comment
II. Call To Order
III. Moment of Silence
IV. Pledge of Allegiance
V. Approval of  May 1, 2023 Regular Board Meeting Minutes
VI. Approval of May 8, 2023 Special Called Board Meeting Minutes
VII. Approval of May 30, 2023 Special Called Board Meeting Minutes
VIII. Approval of Agenda
IX. Special Recognition

A. Employee of the Month
B. Student Recognition
C. Employee of the Year
D. Friend of Education
E. District Championship Recognition
F. State Level Competitor Recognition

X. Communications to the Board
A. Director's Report
B. Financial Report
C. ESSER Updates
D. Family Resource Centers Year End Report
E. Summer Learning Plan

XI. Items Requiring Board Action
A. Event Request

1. HCHS JROTC
B. Board Meeting Schedule for 2023-2024
C. Annual Agenda for 2023-2024
D. ESSER Plan Revisions
E. Recommendations for Tenure
F. Budget Amendments



G. Resolution to Grant Authority to Designate Reserves
H. Grant Executive Committee Authority to Close Out Fiscal Year
I. School Board Attorney
J. 2023-2024   142 Federal Budget
K. 2023-2024 Differentiated Pay Plan
L. 2023-2024 Salary Schedules and Pay Scales
M. Personnel Decisions
N. TSSE Membership Dues
O. Partial Re-Roof at EHIS and CIS 
P. Wheelchair Lift for HCBOE Complex
Q. Fuel Management Equipment
R. 2023-2024 Centerville Municipal Golf Course MOU
S. Student Representatives on School Board 
T. Pre-K Textbook Approval
U. Revised Board Policy 6.319 (1st Reading)
V. Revised Board Policy 3.218.2 (2nd Reading)
W. Board Policy Review 6.400--6.4081
X. Copy Machine Lease Agreement
Y. ESSER Project Replacement Doors and Windows
Z. EnTech Contract
AA. School Lunch Charges
BB. Board Policy 3.600

XII. Announcements
XIII. Adjourn



Monday, May 1, 2023
BOARD MEETING MINUTES

The Hickman County Board of Education met in regular session at 7:00 p.m. on Monday, May 1,
2023, in Room 203 of the Central Office building. School board members in attendance at the
meeting were Tim Hobbs, Sherri Baker, Ron Gammons, Jim Hudgins, Doug Lane, Christy Mays,
and Vance Willis.

Tim Hobbs asked the group to observe a moment of silence.

Tim Hobbs led the group in the Pledge of Allegiance.

Vance Willis made a motion to approve the minutes from the meeting held on April 3, 2023.
Doug Lane seconded the motion. On a voice vote, the motion was approved 7-0-0-0.

Doug Lane made a motion to approve the minutes from the special called meeting held on April
19, 2023. Ron Gammons seconded the motion. On a voice vote, the motion was approved
7-0-0-0.

Christy Mays made a motion to approve the minutes from the special called meeting held on
April 26, 2023. Jim Hudgins seconded the motion. On a voice vote, the motion was approved
7-0-0-0.

Ron Gammons made a motion to approve the agenda for the meeting on Monday, May 1, 2023.
Vance Willis seconded the motion.
The Hickman County Board of Education will meet in regular session on Monday, May 1, 2023, at 7:00 p.m. in the library of Hickman
County High School. A work session will be held on Monday, May 1, 2023, at 6:00 in the library of Hickman County High School.

I. Public Comment Period

II. Call to Order

III. Moment of Silence

IV. Pledge of Allegiance

V. Approval of April 3, 2023 Board Meeting Minutes

VI. Approval of April 19, 2023 Special Called Board Meeting Minutes

VII. Approval of April 26, 2023 Special Called Board Meeting Minutes

VIII. Approval of Agenda

IX. Special Recognition
A. Employee of the Month--Vance Willis
B. Grow Your Own Candidate Graduation--Angie Manor
C. Building Teachers of the Year

1. CES Teacher of the Year--Christy Mays



2. CIS Teacher of the Year--Sherri Baker
3. EHES Teacher of the Year--Ron Gammons
4. EHIS Teacher of the Year--Tim Hobbs
5. EHMS Teacher of the Year--Doug Lane
6. HCMS Teacher of the Year--Jim Hudgins
7. EHHS Teacher of the Year--Vance Willis
8. HCHS Teacher of the Year--Christy Mays

D. District Teachers and Leaders of the Year
1. Grades PK-4 Teacher of the Year--Sherri Baker
2. Grades 5-8 Teacher of the Year--Ron Gammons
3. Grades 9-12 Teacher of the Year--Tim Hobbs
4. Principal of the Year--Doug Lane
5. Supervisor of the Year--Jim Hudgins

X. Communications to the Board
A. Director’s Report--Director of Schools
B. Financial Report--Business Officer
C. ESSER Updates--ESSER Grant Manager
D. TSBA OPEB Quarterly Statement–Director of Schools

XI. Items Requiring Board Action
A. Trip Requests

1. EHHS Lady Eagles Basketball–Coach and Players
2. EHHS Boys Basketball–Coach and Players
3. EHHS HOSA–Sponsor and Students
4. EHHS FBLA–Sponsor and Students
5. HCHS Girls Basketball–Coach and Players

B. Event Request
1. HCHS Football–Principal and Coach

C. 2023-2024 Out of County Tuition Rates--Director of Schools
D. 2023-2024 141, 143 Budgets--Director of Schools
E. Authorize Director of Schools to submit grants, applications, reports, amendments, and

addenda--Director of Schools
F. ESSER II Doors and Windows Replacements–ESSER Grant Manager
G. Budget Amendments--Business Officer
H. Board Policy 6.313 (2nd Reading)--Director of Schools
I. Board Policy 6.4052 (2nd Reading)--Director of Schools
J. New Board Policy 3.218.2–Director of Accountability and Team
K. Board Policy 5.502 (2nd Reading)--Director of Accountability
L. Board Policy Review 6.310–6.319--Director of Accountability
M. Director of Schools Search Process and Transition--Director of Schools

XII. Announcements
A. Special Called Meetings in May (if needed)

XIII. Adjourn

On a voice vote, the motion was approved 7-0-0-0.

Megan Holloway was recognized as the Employee of the Month.

Chelsea Anglin and Amanda Adcox, the Grow Your Own teacher program candidates, were
recognized for their graduation from Nashville State Community College.



The building level teachers of the year were recognized by the Board of Education. CES:
Michelle Atkinson, CIS: Brooke Rogers, EHES: Jessica Armstrong, EHIS: Elizabeth Odom,
EHMS: Tara Rhea, HCMS: Tammy Worley, EHHS: Charlotte Boehms, HCHS: Libby Betts.

The district level teachers of the year were recognized by the Board of Education. Grades
PreK-4: Michelle Atkinson, Grades 5-8: Tammy Worley, Grades 9-12: Charlotte Boehms.

Marcy Tidwell was recognized as the Principal of the Year.

Eric Cannon was recognized as the Supervisor of the Year.

Ron Gammons made a motion to accept the Director’s Report as presented. Sherri Baker
seconded the motion.

Memorandum
To: Board Members
From: Michelle Gilbert
Date: April 24, 2023
RE: May Director’s Report
Hiring

Professional
Jeffrey Carroll EHMS Science

Support Staff
Resignation

Professional
Support Staff

Retirement
Professional
Misty Shelton Director of Accountability, Deputy Superintendent
Elizabeth Cannon EHES RTI/Title I
Support Staff
Mike Plunkett Maintenance Director
Shirley Krueger Special Programs Administrative Assistant
Melissa Lovell Career Technical Education Secretary

Transfers
Professional

Support Staff
Donna Qualls EHIS Sp Ed Assistant to Sp Ed Teacher

Appointment
Professional
Support Staff
Ryan Harrison HCMS Golf Coach
Tony Roder HCMS Athletic Director

Open Positions
Maintenance Director
1 Secondary Math Position



1 Secondary Science Position
1 K-5 position
1 Intervention Position
1 Spanish Position
2 Special Education Positions
1 Speech Language Position
2 Behavior Support Position
Bus Drivers

* Denotes a relationship under board policy 1.108. Applicants are qualified for the positions.
.

On a voice vote, the motion was approved 7-0-0-0.

Ron Gammons made a motion to accept the financial report. Vance Willis seconded the motion.
On a voice vote, the motion was approved 7-0-0-0.

Vance Willis made a motion to accept the ESSER updates as presented. Doug Lane seconded
the motion. On a voice vote, the motion was approved 7-0-0-0.

Ron Gammons made a motion to accept the OPEB statement. Jim Hudgins seconded the
motion. On a voice vote, the motion was approved 7-0-0-0.

Doug Lane made a motion to approve the overnight trip request from East Hickman High School
girls basketball to attend summer camp in Cleveland, TN from May 31-June 1, 2023 and in
Knoxville, TN from June 9-10, 2023. Jim Hudgins seconded the motion. On a voice vote, the
motion was approved 7-0-0-0.

Ron Gammons made a motion to approve the overnight trip request from the East Hickman
High School boys basketball team to attend summer camp in Waynesboro, TN, from June
19-21, 2023. Jim Hudgins seconded the motion. On a voice vote, the motion was approved
7-0-0-0.

Ron Gammons made a motion to approve the overnight trip request for East Hickman High
School HOSA to attend national competition. Vance Willis seconded the motion. On a voice
vote, the motion was approved 7-0-0-0.

Ron Gammons made a motion to approve the overnight trip request for East Hickman High
School FBLA to attend national competition in Atlanta, GA. Jim Hudgins seconded the motion.
On a voice vote, the motion was approved 7-0-0-0.

Doug Lane made a motion to approve the overnight trip request for Hickman County High
School girls basketball to attend summer camp at Freed Hardeman University from June 1-3,
2023 and Bethel University from June 11-13, 2023. Jim Hudgins seconded the motion. On a
voice vote, the motion was approved 7-0-0-0.



Jim Hudgins made a motion to approve an inner squad spring football game for Hickman
County High School during the school day at 1:00 p.m. on May 17, 2023. Sherri Baker
seconded the motion. On a voice vote, the motion was approved 7-0-0-0.

Jim Hudgins made a motion to approve the 2023-2024 out of county tuition rates at the same
rate of $1,000.00. Vance Willis seconded the motion. On a voice vote, the motion was
approved 6-1-0-0.

Vance Willis made a motion to table the 2023-2024 141 and 143 budgets to a special called
meeting. Ron Gammons seconded the motion. On a voice vote, the motion was approved
7-0-0-0.

Vance Willis made a motion to allow the Director of Schools to submit Reports, Applications,
Amendments, and Addenda including Federal applications and Budgets, and any other grants
or awards in closing the 2022-2023 school year and for the rising 2023-2024 school year on
behalf of the Hickman County School System. Ron Gammons seconded the motion. On a voice
vote, the motion was approved 7-0-0-0.

There was no motion on ESSER Doors and Windows Replacement.

Jim Hudgins made a motion to approve budget amendments 30-32. Christy Mays seconded the
motion.
Aye Nay Pass Absent
Sherri Baker
Ron Gammons
Tim Hobbs
Jim Hudgins
Doug Lane
Christy Mays
Vance Willis

On a roll call vote, the motion was approved 7-0-0-0.

Vance Willis made a motion to approve revised board policy 6.313 on 2nd reading. Sherri Baker
seconded the motion. Ron Gammons requested a roll call vote.
Aye Nay Pass Absent
Sherri Baker

Ron Gammons
Tim Hobbs
Jim Hudgins
Doug Lane
Christy Mays
Vance Willis



On a roll call vote, the motion was approved 6-1-0-0.

Christy Mays made a motion to approve revised board policy 6.4052 on second reading. Vance
Willis seconded the motion. On a voice vote, the motion was approved 7-0-0-0.

Vance Willis made a motion to approve board policy 3.218.2 on first reading with revisions
including: move to strike the first sentence to the comma, remove name of insurance provider,
ad no dog where a parent says no, and change classroom to room. Christy Mays seconded the
motion. It was requested to send the revisions to TSBA for review. On a voice vote, the motion
was approved 7-0-0-0.

Vance Willis made a motion to approve board policy 5.502 on second reading. Christy Mays
seconded the motion. On a voice vote, the motion was approved 7-0-0-0.

Vance Willis made a motion to approve the review of board policies 6.310-6.319 and to bring
6.319 back for revision at the June board meeting. Doug Lane seconded the motion. On a
voice vote, the motion was approved 7-0-0-0.

Mr. John Mullins spoke to the Board of Education and to the public.

Vance Willis made a motion to extend an offer to John Mullins for Director of Schools. Sherri
Baker seconded the motion.

Ron Gammons made a motion to amend the motion to include signing the contract.

The original motion was withdrawn.

Vance Willis made a motion to extend an offer to John Mullins for Director of Schools and sign
the contract that was previously negotiated. Christy Mays seconded the motion.
Aye Nay Pass Absent
Sherri Baker
Ron Gammons
Tim Hobbs
Jim Hudgins
Doug Lane
Christy Mays
Vance Willis

On a roll call vote, the motion was approved 7-0-0-0.

Ron Gammons made a motion to approve John Mullins consulting with the school board
beginning on May 2-June 30, 2023. He will be involved on the 2023-2024 budget and other
issues for the Board. He will keep us informed of his progress. He is to be reimbursed for travel
and lodging expenses. Vance Willis seconded the motion.



Aye Nay Pass Absent
Sherri Baker
Ron Gammons
Tim Hobbs
Jim Hudgins
Doug Lane
Christy Mays
Vance Willis

On a roll call vote, the motion was approved 7-0-0-0.

Ron Gammons made a motion to include the contract in the meeting minutes. Sherri Baker
seconded the motion. On a voice vote, the motion was approved 7-0-0-0.

A special called meeting on Monday, May 8, 2023, at 6:30 p.m. in Room 203 of the Central
Office.

Doug Lane made a motion to adjourn the meeting. Christy Mays seconded the motion. The
meeting was adjourned at 8:32 p.m.























141 General Purpose School

DescriptionAccount Budget Estimate % of BudgetActual Actual
Estimate
Avg/Mth % of Avg

Year-To-Date Month-To-Date

Revenues
40110 Current Property Tax 105.91 % 246,123.33 19.69 %2,953,480.00 (3,128,045.75) (48,454.33)
40120 Trustee's Collections - Prior Year 77.26 % 6,666.67 10.67 %80,000.00 (61,809.86) (711.65)
40125 Trustee's Collections - Bankruptcy 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 %0.00 (634.10) (16.87)
40130 Cir Clk/Clk & Master Collections-Pr Yr 60.20 % 3,750.00 54.56 %45,000.00 (27,090.68) (2,045.85)
40140 Interest And Penalty 61.62 % 1,750.00 124.36 %21,000.00 (12,941.02) (2,176.33)
40161 Payments In Lieu Of Taxes - T. V. A. 73.95 % 333.33 80.51 %4,000.00 (2,957.99) (268.36)
40162 Payments In Lieu Of Taxes-Local 100.00 % 500.00 0.00 %6,000.00 (6,000.00) 0.00
40210 Local Option Sales Tax 101.76 % 195,833.33 128.57 %2,350,000.00 (2,391,443.25) (251,776.60)
40270 Business Tax 122.35 % 2,500.00 840.19 %30,000.00 (36,706.47) (21,004.63)
41110 Marriage Licenses 104.50 % 108.33 184.15 %1,300.00 (1,358.50) (199.50)
43517 Tuition - Other 50.00 % 166.67 0.00 %2,000.00 (1,000.00) 0.00
43570 Receipts From Individual Schools 51.72 % 2,500.00 142.22 %30,000.00 (15,516.27) (3,555.48)
43582 Community Service Fees - Adults 87.14 % 16.67 317.28 %200.00 (174.28) (52.88)
44120 Lease/Rentals 92.58 % 833.33 0.00 %10,000.00 (9,258.47) 0.00
44170 Miscellaneous Refunds 229.71 % 2,500.00 29.60 %30,000.00 (68,913.56) (740.00)
44530 Sale Of Equipment 62.21 % 1,250.00 0.00 %15,000.00 (9,331.55) 0.00
44560 Damages Recovered From Individuals 44.15 % 250.00 0.00 %3,000.00 (1,324.48) 0.00
44570 Contributions & Gifts 77.71 % 1,250.00 16.08 %15,000.00 (11,657.00) (201.00)
46175 On-Behalf Contributions For OPEB 0.00 % 2,916.67 0.00 %35,000.00 0.00 0.00
46511 Basic Education Program 91.07 % 1,919,250.00 0.00 %23,031,000.00 (20,973,490.55) 0.00
46515 Early Childhood Education 61.92 % 34,816.33 0.00 %417,796.00 (258,683.66) 0.00
46520 School Food Service 0.00 % 1,833.33 0.00 %22,000.00 0.00 0.00
46550 Driver Education 16.57 % 416.67 198.81 %5,000.00 (828.38) (828.38)
46590 Other State Education Funds 0.00 % 20,000.00 0.00 %240,000.00 0.00 0.00
46591 Coordinated School Health 0.00 % 7,500.00 0.00 %90,000.00 0.00 0.00
46594 Family Resource Centers 100.00 % 4,935.25 300.00 %59,223.00 (59,223.30) (14,805.81)
46610 Career Ladder Program 115.95 % 3,750.00 697.24 %45,000.00 (52,176.64) (26,146.49)
46851 State Revenue Sharing -T.V.A. 70.98 % 20,000.00 0.00 %240,000.00 (170,349.90) 0.00
46980 Other State Grants 100.00 % 7,929.83 0.00 %95,158.00 (95,158.00) 0.00
46981 Safe Schools 0.00 % 7,213.33 0.00 %86,560.00 0.00 0.00
46990 Other State Revenues 0.00 % 1,250.00 0.00 %15,000.00 0.00 0.00
47590 Other Federal Through State 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 %0.00 (500.00) 0.00
47640 Rotc Reimbursement 52.08 % 5,833.33 56.69 %70,000.00 (36,458.96) (3,306.74)
48610 Donations 100.00 % 16,500.00 0.00 %198,000.00 (198,000.00) 0.00
48990 Other 50.56 % 27,518.63 146.86 %330,223.52 (166,969.16) (40,413.75)
49700 Insurance Recovery 74.75 % 21,581.68 0.00 %258,980.12 (193,593.64) 0.00
49800 Transfers In 0.00 % 2,083.33 0.00 %25,000.00 0.00 0.00
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141 General Purpose School

DescriptionAccount Budget Estimate % of BudgetActual Actual
Estimate
Avg/Mth % of Avg

Year-To-Date Month-To-Date

RevenuesTotal 30,859,920.64 (27,991,595.42) (416,704.65)90.71 % 2,571,660.05 16.20 %

Expenditures
71100 Regular Instruction Program 87.73 % (1,276,871.92) 115.07 %(15,322,463.00) 13,443,080.87 1,469,268.85
71150 Alternative Instruction Program 55.64 % (19,840.58) 68.00 %(238,087.00) 132,461.34 13,490.87
71200 Special Education Program 66.92 % (277,418.08) 86.18 %(3,329,017.00) 2,227,930.40 239,092.68
71300 Career and Technical Education 57.12 % (111,283.33) 59.51 %(1,335,400.00) 762,812.43 66,226.70
72110 Attendance 68.95 % (15,043.25) 74.27 %(180,519.00) 124,469.24 11,171.90
72120 Health Services 77.61 % (32,560.17) 87.28 %(390,722.00) 303,246.76 28,416.91
72130 Other Student Support 56.08 % (88,784.58) 59.92 %(1,065,415.00) 597,436.32 53,200.50
72210 Regular Instruction Program 61.06 % (118,496.42) 67.07 %(1,421,957.00) 868,181.02 79,479.73
72220 Special Education Program 70.68 % (10,420.83) 70.19 %(125,050.00) 88,391.16 7,314.42
72230 Career and Technical Education 53.72 % (25,533.71) 68.58 %(306,404.52) 164,601.32 17,509.85
72250 Technology 58.60 % (42,652.17) 48.15 %(511,826.00) 299,918.47 20,535.10
72290 Other Programs 58.54 % (2,916.67) 0.00 %(35,000.00) 20,490.15 0.00
72310 Board Of Education 68.35 % (57,076.08) 17.97 %(684,913.00) 468,145.66 10,258.10
72320 Director Of Schools 74.37 % (26,546.08) 16.70 %(318,553.00) 236,913.15 4,433.47
72410 Office Of The Principal 69.99 % (160,318.25) 61.81 %(1,923,819.00) 1,346,399.90 99,097.91
72510 Fiscal Services 90.00 % (4,166.67) 0.00 %(50,000.00) 45,000.00 0.00
72610 Operation Of Plant 88.03 % (202,791.67) 131.38 %(2,433,500.00) 2,142,329.71 266,425.35
72620 Maintenance Of Plant 69.61 % (139,420.84) 188.91 %(1,673,050.12) 1,164,585.96 263,381.24
72710 Transportation 69.79 % (200,451.83) 69.52 %(2,405,422.00) 1,678,668.68 139,352.96
72810 Central And Other 18.08 % (37,990.25) 20.24 %(455,883.00) 82,404.31 7,690.57
73100 Food Service 0.00 % (3,214.25) 0.00 %(38,571.00) 0.00 0.00
73300 Community Services 65.02 % (11,984.42) 70.90 %(143,813.00) 93,508.39 8,496.69
73400 Early Childhood Education 63.33 % (41,183.00) 60.60 %(494,196.00) 312,954.76 24,957.98
76100 Regular Capital Outlay 47.83 % (57,500.00) 0.00 %(690,000.00) 330,014.51 0.00

ExpendituresTotal (35,573,580.64) 26,933,944.51 2,829,801.7875.71 % (2,964,465.05) 95.46 %

141Total (4,713,660.00) (1,057,650.91) 2,413,097.13General Purpose School -22.44 % (392,805.00) 614.32 %
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142 School Federal Projects

DescriptionAccount Budget Estimate % of BudgetActual Actual
Estimate
Avg/Mth % of Avg

Year-To-Date Month-To-Date

Revenues
44170 Miscellaneous Refunds 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 %0.00 0.00 0.00
47131 Vocational Educ - Basic Grants To 53.40 % 6,335.46 0.00 %76,025.50 (40,600.34) 0.00
47141 Title 1 Grants To Local Educ Agencies 73.78 % 94,975.46 139.51 %1,139,705.53 (840,904.67) (132,500.22)
47143 Special Education - Grants To States 52.11 % 97,199.88 104.75 %1,166,398.51 (607,800.08) (101,820.38)
47145 Special Education Preschool Grants 38.10 % 4,025.01 73.08 %48,300.09 (18,403.61) (2,941.66)
47146 English Language Acquisition Grants -4,972.35 % (47.92) -24,889.21 %(575.00) (28,591.02) (11,926.08)
47148 Rural Education 26.40 % 15,270.71 67.60 %183,248.52 (48,373.37) (10,323.07)
47189 Eisenhower Prof Development State 68.58 % 15,296.24 148.69 %183,554.83 (125,885.64) (22,744.45)
47301 COVID-19 Grant #1 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 %0.00 0.00 0.00
47307 COVID-19 Grant B 37.75 % 232,357.26 53.93 %2,788,287.13 (1,052,522.81) (125,313.35)
47309 COVID-19 Grant D 32.09 % 23,245.14 0.00 %278,941.70 (89,500.00) 0.00
47401 American Rescue Plan Act Grant #1 12.18 % 615,172.22 10.07 %7,382,066.63 (899,169.50) (61,964.34)
47402 American Rescue Plan Act Grant #2 34.00 % 11,145.09 210.42 %133,741.05 (45,470.87) (23,451.60)
47403 American Rescue Plan Act Grant #3 93.16 % 919.85 119.04 %11,038.16 (10,282.86) (1,094.96)
47404 American Rescue Plan Act Grant #4 35.87 % 2,500.91 215.22 %30,010.96 (10,765.00) (5,382.50)
47590 Other Federal Through State 48.08 % 39,602.26 50.64 %475,227.10 (228,510.56) (20,053.05)

RevenuesTotal 13,895,970.71 (4,046,780.33) (519,515.66)29.12 % 1,157,997.56 44.86 %

Expenditures

71100 Regular Instruction Program 36.28 % (392,666.71) 84.52 %(4,712,000.55) 1,709,294.98 331,872.08
71150 Alternative Instruction Program 65.55 % (4,097.65) 57.74 %(49,171.84) 32,234.21 2,365.81
71200 Special Education Program 52.10 % (77,013.38) 95.54 %(924,160.56) 481,503.07 73,577.33
71300 Career and Technical Education 46.45 % (9,733.18) 151.87 %(116,798.20) 54,248.16 14,782.00
72110 Attendance 30.41 % (6,933.20) 36.49 %(83,198.38) 25,300.54 2,530.06
72120 Health Services 46.11 % (5,243.36) 55.33 %(62,920.36) 29,012.52 2,901.25
72130 Other Student Support 57.08 % (51,007.40) 58.69 %(612,088.76) 349,400.80 29,934.46
72210 Regular Instruction Program 42.50 % (143,894.02) 35.56 %(1,726,728.29) 733,803.62 51,175.02
72220 Special Education Program 58.12 % (43,927.71) 130.87 %(527,132.57) 306,378.70 57,489.49
72230 Career and Technical Education 3.85 % (504.65) 46.21 %(6,055.75) 233.18 233.18
72250 Technology 30.48 % (12,776.70) 36.58 %(153,320.40) 46,738.08 4,673.80
72610 Operation Of Plant 37.05 % (124,273.73) 87.68 %(1,491,284.70) 552,591.67 108,964.85
72710 Transportation 52.19 % (875.00) 594.80 %(10,500.00) 5,479.62 5,204.52
73100 Food Service 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 %0.00 0.00 0.00
76100 Regular Capital Outlay 2.88 % (284,362.62) 2.98 %(3,412,351.44) 98,229.45 8,482.50
99100 Transfers Out 0.00 % (688.24) 0.00 %(8,258.91) 0.00 0.00

ExpendituresTotal (13,895,970.71) 4,424,448.60 694,186.3531.84 % (1,157,997.56) 59.95 %

142Total 0.00 377,668.27 174,670.69School Federal Projects 100.00 % 0.00 0.00 %
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143 Central Cafeteria

DescriptionAccount Budget Estimate % of BudgetActual Actual
Estimate
Avg/Mth % of Avg

Year-To-Date Month-To-Date

Revenues
43521 Lunch Payments - Children 49.36 % 50,250.00 0.00 %603,000.00 (297,654.94) 0.00
43522 Lunch Payments - Adults 37.15 % 6,250.00 0.00 %75,000.00 (27,865.94) 0.00
43523 Income From Breakfast 148.32 % 4,583.33 0.00 %55,000.00 (81,577.99) 0.00
43525 A La Carte Sales 65.36 % 14,583.33 -0.12 %175,000.00 (114,378.08) 17.75
43570 Receipts From Individual Schools 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 %0.00 (64,023.32) (64,023.32)
44110 Investment Income 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 %0.00 (1,640.28) (461.11)
44170 Miscellaneous Refunds 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 %0.00 0.00 0.00
46520 School Food Service 0.00 % 0.00 0.00 %0.00 (16,733.53) 0.00
47111 USDA School Lunch Program 123.27 % 72,750.00 166.71 %873,000.00 (1,076,146.14) (121,281.66)
47113 Breakfast 71.53 % 45,000.00 98.53 %540,000.00 (386,282.84) (44,339.48)
47114 USDA - Other 103.23 % 14,352.31 15.03 %172,227.76 (177,795.97) (2,157.84)

RevenuesTotal 2,493,227.76 (2,244,099.03) (232,245.66)90.01 % 207,768.98 111.78 %

Expenditures
73100 Food Service 76.17 % (246,312.65) 8.59 %(2,955,751.76) 2,251,487.64 21,150.41

ExpendituresTotal (2,955,751.76) 2,251,487.64 21,150.4176.17 % (246,312.65) 8.59 %

143Total (462,524.00) 7,388.61 (211,095.25)Central Cafeteria 1.60 % (38,543.67) -547.68
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2023 Summer Learning Plan

Grades K-rising 9: Summer Learning Camp

Locations: CIS, EHIS, HCMS, EHMS

Dates: June 5-June 29, 2023 (Monday-Thursday)

Time: 8:00 a.m.-3:00 p.m. daily

Student Supports: Transportation Provided (14 bus routes daily)

School Nutrition (breakfast, lunch, and snacks provided daily)

Staffing: 4 site directors, 37 teachers, 10 educational assistants, 14 school nutrition
staff, 14 bus drivers, 2 nurses, 4 SROs

Instructional Offering: English Language Arts, Math, Intervention, STEM

Projected Enrollment: approximately 500

Grades 9-12: Summer School and Credit Recovery

Locations: EHHS, HCHS

Dates: June 1-June 30

Time: 8:00 a.m.-3:00 p.m. daily

Staffing: 3 teachers

Instructional Offering: Credit Recovery through Edmentum, Math, English
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Fund : 142 Sub Fund : 010 Consolidated Admin

Acct # Acct Description Budget Amount
47141 Title 1 Grants To Local Educ Agencies 167,000.00$        

72210 Regular Instruction Program
105 Supervisor/Director (82,535.00)
161 Secretary(s) (34,500.00)
201 Social Security (8,700.00)
204 State Retirement (3,300.00)
207 Medical Insurance (12,000.00)
336 Maintenance And Repair Services-Equipment (3,000.00)
355 Travel (3,000.00)
499 Other Supplies And Materials (5,000.00)
524 Inservice (2,000.00)
790 Other Equipment (12,965.00)
Total 72210 Regular Instruction Program (167,000.00)$      

Total For Fund: 142 010 Consolidated Admin 0.00

Fund : 142 Sub Fund : 101 Title I

Acct # Acct Description Budget Amount
47141 Title 1 Grants To Local Educ Agencies 914,625.30$        

71100 Regular Instruction Program
189 Other Salaries & Wages (535,750.00)
198 Non-Certified Substitute Teachers (11,000.00)
201 Social Security (51,828.75)
204 State Retirement (59,175.00)
207 Medical Insurance (73,548.00)
429 Instructional Supplies And Materials (99,586.47)
722 Regular Instruction Equipment (39,399.83)
Total 71100 Regular Instruction Program (870,288.05)$      

72130 Other Student Support
307 Communication (500.00)
499 Other Supplies And Materials (9,896.25)
599 Other Charges (4,500.00)
Total 72130 Other Student Support (14,896.25)$         
72210 Regular Instruction Program
336 Maintenance And Repair Services-Equipment (7,500.00)
524 Inservice (8,941.00)
Total 72210 Regular Instruction Program (16,441.00)$         
72710 Transportation
599 Other Charges (3,000.00)
Total 72710 Transportation (3,000.00)$           

Total 70000 (904,625.30)$      

99100 Transfers Out
504 Indirect Cost (10,000.00)

Total For Fund: 142 101 Title I 0.00

Hickman County Finance
FY 2024 - Consolidated Budget (Federal)

Placeholder Amounts
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Placeholder Amounts

Fund : 142 Sub Fund : 201 Title II

Acct # Acct Description Budget Amount
47189 Eisenhower Prof Development State Grants 153,379.87$        

72210 Regular Instruction Program
189 Other Salaries & Wages (106,100.00)
201 Social Security (8,170.28)
204 State Retirement (6,009.96)
207 Medical Insurance (14,859.00)
212 Employer Medicare (1,840.63)
355 Travel (1,400.00)
499 Other Supplies And Materials (1,000.00)
524 Inservice (11,000.00)
599 Other Charges (3,000.00)
Total 72210 Regular Instruction Program (153,379.87)$      

Total For Fund: 142 201 Title II 0.00

Fund : 142 Sub Fund : 401 Title IV

Acct # Acct Description Budget Amount
47146 English Language Acquisition Grants 77,891.35$          

72210 Regular Instruction Program
138 Instructional Computer Personnel (3,750.00)
189 Other Salaries & Wages (16,000.00)
196 In-Service Training (3,500.00)
201 Social Security (2,045.00)
204 State Retirement (2,649.25)
499 Other Supplies And Materials (23,500.00)
524 Inservice (26,447.10)
Total 72210 Regular Instruction Program (77,891.35)$         

Total For Fund: 142 401 Title IV 0.00
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Fund : 142 Sub Fund : 601 Title V

Acct # Acct Description Budget Amount
47148 Rural Education 98,246.99$          

71100 Regular Instruction Program
189 Other Salaries & Wages (10,000.00)
198 Substitute Teachers (5,000.00)
201 Social Security (3,506.00)
204 State Retirement (2,582.42)
429 Instructional Supplies And Materials (9,365.99)
722 Regular Instruction Equipment (1,000.00)
Total 71100 Regular Instruction Program (31,454.41)$         

72130 Other Student Support
307 Communication (4,500.00)
499 Other Supplies And Materials (15,650.00)
Total 72130 Other Student Support (20,150.00)$         

72210 Regular Instruction Program
189 Other Salaries & Wages (30,500.00)
201 Social Security (2,333.25)
204 State Retirement (3,553.55)
499 Other Supplies & Materials (3,500.00)
524 Inservice (6,500.00)
Total 72210 Regular Instruction Program (46,386.80)$         

Total 70000 (97,991.21)$         

99100 Transfers Out
504 Indirect Cost (255.78)
Total 99100 Transfers Out (255.78)$              

Total For Fund: 142 601 Title V 0.00
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Fund : 142 Sub Fund : 901 IDEA Part B

Acct # Acct Description Budget Amount
47143 Special Education - Grants To States 871,144.00$        

71200 Special Education Program
163 Educational Assistants (375,000.00)
189 Other Salaries & Wages (5,000.00)
198 Non-Certified Substitute Teachers (23,000.00)
201 Social Security (27,850.39)
204 State Retirement (51,957.36)
207 Medical Insurance (65,800.00)
212 Employer Medicare (6,342.03)
399 Other Contracted Services (0.01)
429 Instructional Supplies And Materials (0.01)
725 Special Education Equipment (0.10)
Total 71200 Special Education Program (554,949.90)$      

72220 Special Education Program
105 Supervisor/Director (6,950.00)
124 Phsycological Personnel (123,020.20)
131 Medical Personnel (60,188.00)
161 Secretary(s) (48,567.00)
201 Social Security (15,608.81)
204 State Retirement (25,709.31)
207 Medical Insurance (25,000.00)
212 Employer Medicare (3,650.45)
348 Postal Charges (0.01)
355 Travel (0.01)
399 Other Contracted Services (0.10)
499 Other Supplies And Materials (0.10)
790 Other Equipment (0.10)
Total 72220 Special Education Program (308,694.09)$      

72710 Transportations
313 Contracts with Parents (0.01)
Total 72710 Transportations (0.01)$                  

Total 70000 (863,644.00)$      
99000 Other Uses

99100 Transfers Out
504 Indirect Cost (7,500.00)
Total 99100 Transfers Out (7,500.00)$           

Total For Fund: 142 901 IDEA Part B 0.00
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Fund : 142 Sub Fund : 911 IDEA Preschool

Acct # Acct Description Budget Amount
47145 Special Education Preschool Grants 27,230.00$          

71200 Special Education Program
163 Educational Assistants (14,618.00)
189 Other Salaries & Wages (1,000.00)
201 Social Security (970.00)
204 State Retirement (1,725.00)
207 Medical Insurance (2,000.00)
212 Employer Medicare (227.00)
499 Other Supplies And Materials (1,041.62)
725 Special Education Equipment (798.91)
Total 71200 Special Education Program (22,380.53)$         

72220 Special Education Program
399 Other Contracted Services (4,387.96)
Total 72220 Special Education Program (4,387.96)$           

Total 70000 (26,768.49)$         
99000 Other Uses

99100 Transfers Out
504 Indirect Cost (461.51)
Total 99100 Transfers Out (461.51)$              

Total For Fund: 142 911 IDEA Preschool 0.00
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Fund : 142 Sub Fund : 964 Project AWARE
Acct # Acct Description Budget Amount
44170 Miscellaneous Refunds 285,000.00$              

72130 Other Student Support
105 Supervisor/Director (65,000.00)
189 Other Salaries & Wages (125,000.00)
198 Non-Certified Substitute Teachers (2,100.00)
201 Social Security (14,535.00)
204 State Retirement (17,674.67)
207 Medical Insurance (15,600.00)
212 Employer Medicare 0.00
307 Communication (2,100.00)
355 Travel (6,000.00)
399 Other Contracted Services (16,000.00)
435 Office Supplies (4,000.00)
499 Other Supplies And Materials (3,610.00)
524 Inservice (3,000.00)
599 Other Charges (10,380.33)
Total 72130 Other Student Support (285,000.00)$            

Total For Fund: 142 0.00

Hickman County Finance
FY 2024 -Project AWARE (Federal)

Placeholder Amounts
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Fund : 142 Sub Fund : 801 CTE Perkins Basic

Acct # Acct Description Budget Amount
47131 Vocational Educ - Basic Grants To States 65,196.32$           

71300 Career and Technical Education Program
163 Educational Assistants (17,100.00)
201 Social Security (1,400.00)
204 State Retirement (2,550.00)
207 Medical Insurance (1,800.00)
210 Unemployment Compensation (100.00)
499 Other Supplies And Materials (4,000.00)
730 Vocational Instruction Equipment (10,696.32)
Total 71300 Career and Technical (37,646.32)$         

72130 Other Student Support
524 PD IN-Service (6,000.00)
599 Other Charges (6,000.00)
355 C Travel (13,000.00)
Total 72130 Other Student Support (25,000.00)$         

72230 Career and Technical Education Program
162 Clerical Personnel (1,900.00)
201 Social Security (150.00)
204 State Retirement (300.00)
207 Medical Insurance (200.00)
Total 72230 Career and Technical (2,550.00)

Total 70000 Career and Technical (65,196.32)

Total For Fund: 142 801 CTE Perkins Basic 0.00

Hickman County Finance
FY 2024 - CTE Perkins Basic (Federal)

Placeholder Amounts



Hickman County (410)
2023-2024 Differentiated Pay Plan

Differentiated 
Element Description Compensation Type and 

Size Reach Estimated Cost Estimated Salary 
Expenditures

Describe how the district 
will differentiate for this 
element.
Include the eligibility 
criteria for receiving the 
award (such as minimum 
attendance or evaluation 
score).

Will the compensation be 
given as a bonus or a base 
pay increase?  
How much will qualifying 
teachers receive?

Eligibility:  How many 
teachers are eligible for 
this type of 
compensation?  
Forecasted participation:  
How many teachers do 
you estimate will receive 
the award?

How much does the 
district estimate it will 
pay out for this 
differentiated pay 
element?

What percentage of salary 
expenditures (excluding 
benefit costs) does this 
element cover?

Hard-to-Staff 
(School, 
Subject, or 
Placement)

The district will offer a 
signing and/or 
retention bonus for 
hard to fill positions. 
For the 2023-2024 
school year, 
signing/retention 
bonuses will be 
offered in the 
following areas: K-12 
Special Education and 
special education 
comprehensive 
classes, Secondary 
Math, secondary 
English, Secondary 
Science, K-12 School 
Counselors, K-12 

The bonus will be 
available to new 
teachers in the district 
as per signing. Current 
teachers per retention. 
For signing, it is 
estimated that five to 
six will receive the 
bonus. For retention, 
one to two. 

It is estimated that 
differentiated pay will 
be awarded in an 
amount of 
approximately 
$25,000.00 for school 
year 2015-2016. 

The bonus will be less 
than 1% of salary 
expenditures. 

The compensation will be 
given as a bonus. It will be 
paid as follows: one half on 
or about 1 October 2023 
and one half on or about 1 
May 2024. Amounts are 
negotiable from $1,000.00 
to $5,000.00.

The bonus will be 
available to new 
teachers in the district 
as per signing. Current 
teachers per retention. 
For signing, it is 
estimated that 12-15 
will receive the bonus. 
For retention, it is 
estimated that 5-8 will 
receive the bonus.

It is estimated that 
the bonus will be 
approximately 
$65,000.00 for the 
2023-2024 school 
year.

 The bonus will be 
approximately 1% of salary 
expenditures



Principals, and 
Secondary Foreign 
Language teachers.

Performance The District will award a 
performance bonus for 
all teachers who receive 
an overall effectiveness 
score of a 4 or 5 from 
the 2022-2023 school 
year based on the LOE 
scores calculated in 
TNCompass.

Compensation will be given 
as a bonus on or about 1 
December 2023 with 
$225,000.00 being divided 
per share for the number of 
teachers qualifying; (level 4 
teachers will receive 1 share 
of the allocation with a 
maximum amount of 
$1,000.00: level 5 teachers 
will receive 2 shares of the 
allocation with a maximum 
amount of $2,000.00).

All teachers and 
assistant principals 
(who are not under a 
performance contract) 
are eligible to receive 
the bonus.

It is estimated this 
stipend will be 
approximately 
$225,000.00 for the 
2023-2024 school 
year.

This bonus is estimated to be 
approximately 2% of salary 
expenditures.

Additional 
Instructional 
Roles or 
Responsibilities 

Hickman County will 
pay a stipend to 
teacher-leaders 
selected to serve as a 
mentor teacher to new 
or struggling teachers. 
Hickman County will 
pay a stipend to 
teacher-leaders for the 
completion of 
additional curriculum 
projects as determined 
by the district.

Hickman County will 

The compensation will be 
provided as a stipend for 
specific leadership roles to 
build instructional capacity 
and/or deliver remediation. 
Specific amounts will range 
for $250 - $1,000. Social 
emotional learning liaisons, 
foster care liaisons, and 
child abuse coordinators 
will be paid a stipend of 
$1,500.00 per year for 
additional duties. Middle 
and high school level 
bookkeepers will receive an 

District and school 
leaders will screen for 
additional qualities 
such as leadership 
skills, facilitation skills, 
and specific pedagogy 
skills determined to be 
needed by teachers at 
each individual school.

The district estimates 
the bonus payments 
will total 
approximately 
$60,000.00 for the 
2023-2024 school 
year.

The bonus is estimated to be 
approximately less than 1% 
of salary expenditures.



pay a stipend to teacher 
leaders to serve as 
building liaisons at their 
school for social-
emotional learning 
training. Hickman 
County will pay a 
stipend for teacher 
leaders that serve as 
child abuse 
coordinators and foster 
care liaisons in school 
buildings, as required in 
T.C.A. 

Hickman County will 
pay a stipend to 
bookkeepers at the 
middle and high school 
level to complete the 
additional 
responsibilities of 
student instructional 
clubs, competitions, 
scholarships, and 
athletic programs.

additional $5,000.00 per 
year for additional 
bookkeeping requirements 
and responsibilities.

Education* The District will 
continue to pay for 
education training 
infive lanes: Bachelors, 
Masters, Masters 

Compensation is given as a 
base pay increase. 
Qualifying teachers, 
depending on their degree, 
receive an increase of 

All teachers are eligible.

All teachers participate.

The District estimates 
that the degree 
increase will be 
$15,000.00 for the 
2023-2024 school 

The cost will be less than 1% 
of salary expenditures.



  *Education and experience are not differentiated pay elements and do not count toward the mandated criteria.

+30/45, Ed.S and 
Doctorate. 

$1,000.00 - $3,000.00. year.

Experience* The District will 
continue to pay for 
experience up to 30 
years of experience.

Each year a teacher earns a 
base step increase as 
indicated on the salary 
schedule.

All teachers are eligible. 

All teachers participate.

The District estimates 
that the 2023-2024 
step experience 
increase will be 
approximately 
$250,000.00.

The cost will be less than 3% 
of salary expenditures.































































































































































































































































































































































Resolution 23-02

Hickman County Schools

The undersigned, being all of the members of the Hickman County Board of Education, hereby
adopt the following resolutions by unanimous consent and direct that this Resolution be entered
in the minute books.

WHEREAS, the Board recognizes that bus drivers, cafeteria workers, and support staff are an
essential part of the school system; and

WHEREAS, the Board recognizes the difficulty in finding and training employees to fill these
positions; and

WHEREAS, the Board wishes to retain these employees by offering retirement, health, and
other benefits; and

WHEREAS, the Board desires to allow its bus drivers, cafeteria employees, and other support
staff who work at least 25 hours per week to continue to participate in the Local Education Plan.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Hickman County Board of Education does
hereby request that Benefits Administration retain on the state-sponsored insurance plan those
employees who work at least 25 hours per week and have been employed by the Board at least
twelve (12) months.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Hickman County Board of Education does hereby
request that Benefits Administration retain on the state-sponsored insurance plan those
employees who work at least 25 hours per week and have been employed by the Board at least
twelve (12) months.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Hickman County Board of Education will continue its
monetary support of these employees.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, as chairman of the Hickman County Board of
Education, has executed this Resolution effective as of July 1, 2023.

____________________________________________________________________________
Printed Name/Signature

Chairman, Hickman County Board of Education
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